

Brussels, 13 August 2019 (OR. en)

11654/19

INST 236

COVER NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Nomination of Mr Margaritis SCHINAS as Member of the European Commission

Delegations will find attached a translation of a letter from Mr Andreas PAPASTAVROU, Ambassador, Permanent Representative of Greece to the European Union, forwarding the letter from Mr Kyriakos MITSOTAKIS, Prime Minister of Greece, nominating Mr Margaritis SCHINAS as Member of the European Commission.

11654/19 KS/lo GIP.1 EN

E-MAIL / HAX

IM 008477 2019 26.07.2019

REPRÉSENTATION PERMANENTE DE LA GRÉCE AUPRÈS DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE

LE REPRÉSENTANT PERMANENT

AS 5114

Brussels, 25 July 2019

Doso le Scibert

1/2

I have the honour to attach herewith a copy of a letter by H.E. the Prime Minister of the Hellenic Republic Mr Kyriakos Mitsotakis addressed to H.E. the President-elect of the European Commission Mrs Ursula von der Leyen.

I would be grateful if you could transmit it to the Distinguished Addressee.

Please accept the assurances of my highest consideration.

sing and post reduces?

Andreas Papastavrou Ambassador Permanent Representative

Mr Bjorn Seibert Head of Transition team of European Commission President – elect Mrs Ursula von der Leyen

CC:

H.E. Mr. Jeppe Tranholm – Mikkelsen Secretary General of the Council of the European Union

RUE JACQUES DE LALAING, 18-21 - 1040 BRUXELLES - TÉL. (02) 551 56 51 - E-MAIL mea.bruxelles@rp-grece.be

11654/19 GIP.1

KS/lo

1



Athens, 23 July 2019

Dear President-elect,

I would like to thank you for your letter dated 19 July 2019 regarding the nomination of the next European Commissioner from Greece.

Therefore, on behalf of the Greek government I would like to formally suggest Mr Margaritis Schinas, Deputy Director-General for communication and Chief Spokesperson of the European Commission, as the Greek member of the next EU Commission. His CV is hereby attached.

I am confident that Mr Schinas' in-depth knowledge and valuable experience can best serve the priorities of the new Commission that you have set. Having served in the European Union since 1990, he is a firm believer of the European project. His hard work and dedication will be an added value to the new College of Commissioners that will reflect the values and goals of the European Union that we all want to collectively serve.

Looking forward to a close and fruitful collaboration, please accept, dear President-elect, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Kyriakos Mitsotakis

K.M

H.E. Mrs Ursula von der Leyen President-elect of the European Commission

CC:

H.E. Mr Jeppe Tranholm-Mikkelsen Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union

EN



ΜΑΡΓΑΡΙΤΉΣ ΣΧΟΙΝ ΑΣ

Ο κ. Μαργαρίτης Σχοινάς γεννήθηκε στη OMISSIS το OMISSIS και σπούδασε Νομικά στο Αριστοτέλειο Πανεπιστήμιο Θεσσαλονίκης, Δημόσια Διοίκηση και Πολιτική στο London School of Economics και Κοινοτική Διοίκηση στο Κολέγιο της Ευρώπης στη Bruges με υποτροφία του Υπουργείου Εθνικής Οικονομίας. Υπήρξε ερευνητικός υπότροφος Robert Schuman στο Ευρωπαϊκό Κοινοβούλιο.

Εργάζεται στην Ευρωπαϊκή Επιτροπή από το 1990 και έχει υπηρετήσει σε θέσεις ευθύνης σε Ιδιαίτερα Γραφεία Επιτρόπων:

- 1993-1994 Μέλος του γραφείου των επιτρόπων Matutes και Oreja.
- 1999-2004 Αναπληρωτής Διευθυντής στο γραφείο της αντιπροέδρου της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής Loyola de Palacio.
- 2004-2007 Διευθυντής του γραφείου του πρώτου Επιτρόπου της Κύπρου στην Ευρωπαϊκή Επιτροπή, κ. Μάρκου Κυπριανού.

Από το 1994-1999 διετέλεσε Διευθυντής Ενημέρωσης στην Αντιπροσωπεία της ΕΕ στην Ελλάδα. Υπηρετώντας τις παραπάνω θέσεις ασχολήθηκε με θέματα μεταφορών, ενέργειας, ενημέρωσης, πολιτισμού και επικοινωνίας, καταναλωτών και δημόσιας υγείας.

Τον Σεπτέμβριο του 2007 εξελέγη με τη Νέα Δημοκρατία Ευρωβουλευτής και υπήρξε τακτικό μέλος της Επιτροπής Προϋπολογισμών του Ευρωπαϊκού Κοινοβουλίου, μέλος της Μικτής Κοινοβουλευτικής Επιτροπής ΕΕ-Τουρκίας και αναπληρωματικό μέλος της Επιτροπής Οικονομικών και Νομισματικών Θεμάτων. Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της θητείας του τον Ιούλιο του 2009, επανήλθε στην οργανική του θέση στην Κομισιόν αρχικά ως Αναπληρωτής Διευθυντής του Γραφείου Συμβούλων Ευρωπαϊκής Πολιτικής του Προέδρου της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής, και αργότερα ως Διευθυντής στη Γενική Διεύθυνση Οικονομικών και Νομισματικών Υποθέσεων.

Την 10η Σεπτεμβρίου 2014, ο Πρόεδρος Juncker ανακοίνωσε την απόφασή του να διορίσει τον κ. Σχοινά Επικεφαλή Εκπρόσωπο Τύπου της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής (2014 – 2019).



MARGARITIS SCHINAS

Margaritis Schinas was born in OMISSIS in OMISSIS. He studied law at the Aristotle University of Thessaloniki, public administration and policy at the London School of Economics, and public administration at the College of Europe in Bruges on a grant awarded by the Greek Ministry of National Economy. He also completed a Schuman research traineeship at the European Parliament. He has been working at the European Commission since 1990 and has held high-level posts in the cabinets of several Commissioners:

- 1993-1994 Member of Cabinet to Commissioners Matutes and Oreja
- 1999-2004 Deputy Head of Cabinet to European Commission Vice-President Loyola de Palacio
- 2004-2007 Head of Cabinet to the first Cypriot Commissioner Markos Kyprianou.

From 1994 to 1999, he was Head of Press & Information at the European Commission Representation in Greece. In the above posts, he was responsible for matters relating to transport, energy, information, culture and communication, consumers and public health.

In September 2007, he was elected as a Member of the European Parliament for the New Democracy party and served as a member of the Committee on Budgets, a member of the EU-Turkey Joint Parliamentary Committee and a substitute member of the Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs. After completing his term of office in July 2009, he returned to his established post at the Commission, initially as Deputy Head of the Bureau of European Policy Advisers of the President of the European Commission, and subsequently as Director in the Directorate-General for Economic and Financial Affairs.

On 10 September 2014, President Juncker announced his decision to appoint Mr Schinas as Commission Chief Spokesperson (2014-2019).

11654/19 KS/lo EN

GIP.1